
Risk Penalty 

Geological Risk , 
Coal Stratigraphy and Thickness 
Cleating/Fractures 
Coal Characteristics 

60% 

Reservoir' Risk 
Sustained Deliverability 
Dewatering 
Reserve Recovery 
Undefined Coal Producing Characteristics 

50% 

Economic Risk 
Project - Gathering, Fa c i l i t i e s , Water Disposal , : > l 

Treating - Water, CO2 \ 
Marketing - Testing, Demand, Mechanical Downtime , 

Operations Risk ^ 
Completion Operations 
Equipment Failures While D r i l l i n g 
Formation Problems While D r i l l i n g ^ 

20% 

70% 

Recommended Non-consent Penalty 200% 
Capital Recovery Factor 100% 

IQ Total Recommended 300% 

2579J 



RISK PENALTY ANALYSIS 

GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT #391 and #390 
SECTION 23, T29N, R13W 

RISK PENALTY 

GEOLOGICAL RISK 

C l e a t i n g / f r a c t u r e s 
Coal c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s 40% 

RESERVOIR RISK 

Sustained d e l i v e r a b i l i t y 
Reserve Recovery 

Undefined coal producing c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s 50% 

ECONOMIC RISK 

Marketing - price, demand 50% 

OPERATIONS RISK 

Completion operations - mechanical 10% 

Recommend Non-consent p e n a l t y 150% 
C a p i t a l Recovery Factor 100% 

T o t a l Recommended 250% 

/ / 

3HP 
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' 03-1"©"-1902 13:06 
"3 IH. fl? 

£ t : Z I 

W7U TOO S02P BHP V>E7R.' IH Fl, 

11311 3 6 - 1 1 -

P.06 
ft 0(18 

Durango 
Fruitland/ 

Pietursd Cllfi* 
tontacl 

10 to 
- H H 1 ' 

20 MM 
Contour interval 300 rt 

EXPLANATION 

Faca-cltat strike, domain i. 2a anc 2b 

6aO / StfUClUf* on top Ol Huartanitft Itanioritto l*"^-> Anheiinr, 
4 l < 4 f t « 

Structure map of the San Juan Baaln. contoured on the Huerfanlto Bentonite, and 
predominant tace-deat strikes. Two domains of contrasting face-cleat strlKe are evident. 
The domain* are separated by a gradationai boundary near the Colorado-New Mexico 
state line. 

Tiiis Axhibit from 
COALBED MSTKANE WORKSHOP 
Sponsored by The Ga» Reasarch Inscicuit; 
1991 S?E Rftcky Mounteia Regional.' 
Low FensB*bilxCy Raaervoir* Sympoeium 
April 14, 1991 
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EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
VOLUME ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

MEASUREMENT OIVlStON 
POST OFFICE BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PH0NE:|915) 541-5267 

DATE 10/12/90 CHROMATOGRAPHIC GAS ANALYSIS REPORT 

MAILEE 
4195ft LOCKE TAYLOR DRILLING COMPANY 

PO BOX 1425 
RIFLE, CO 81050-1428 

METER NUMBER 74182 - TYCKSEN #1 
OPERATOR 5877 - LOCKE TAYLOR DRLG CO 

ANALYSIS DATE 99/99/99 
SAMPLE DATE 9/13/90 
EFFECTIVE DATE 10/01/90 
EFFECTIVE FOR 6 MONTHS 

TYPE CODE 
H2S BRAINS 
LOCATION 

2 - ACTUAL 
0269 
F - FARMINGTON 

CfflPQMSNTS 
NORMALIZED 

MOL » JEM 
C02 

H2S 

N2 

METHANE 

ETHANE 

PROPANE 

ISO-BUTANE 

NORM-B'JTANE 

ISO-PENTANE 

NORM-PEHTANE 

HEXANE PLUS 

1.27 

.00 

1.82 

86.42 

8.41 

2.15 

.44 

.51 

.31 

.24 

—Jll 
100.00 

.000 

.000 

.000 

.000 

1.715 

.893 

.144 

.181 

.11.1 

.087 

, ,375. 
3.083 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY .668 
MIXTURE HEATING VALUE 

(BTU « 14.73 DRY) 1131 

RATIO OF SPECIFIC HEATS .000 

NO TEST SECURED FOR H2S CONTENT 

pjf^ Rpp WALSH-



EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
VOLUME ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

MEASUREMENT DIVISION 
POST OFFICE BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE:(915) 541-5267 

OATE 1/09/92 CHROMATOGRAPHIC GAS ANALYSIS REPORT 

MAILEE 
27800 BHP PETROLEUM (AMERICAS) INC. 

ATTN: BECKY ERMIS 
5848 SAN FELIPE STE 3600 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057 

METER NUMBER 95973 - GALLEGOS CAN U #341 FRT 
OPERATOR 0641 - BHP PETROLEUM (AMERICAS) INC 

ANALYSIS DATE 99/99/99 TYPE CODE 2 - ACTUAL 
SAMPLE DATE 12/19/91 H2S GRAINS 0 
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/01/92 LOCATION F - FARMINGTON 
EFFECTIVE FOR 6 MONTHS 

COMPONENTS 
NORMALIZED 

MOL % GPM 

C02 .24 .000 

H2S .00 .000 

N2 .43 .000 

METHANE 85.59 .000 

ETHANE 6.79 1.816 

PROPANE 3.65 1.006 

ISO-BUTANE .77 .252 

NORM-BUTANE 1.19 .375 

ISO-PENTANE .49 .179 

NORM-PENTANE .40 .145 

HEXANE PLUS .45 .196 

100.00 3.969 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY .686 
MIXTURE HEATING VALUE 

(BTU I 14.73 DRY) 1206 

RATIO OF SPECIFIC HEATS .000 

NO TEST SECURED FOR H2S CONTENT 



12 '26 -92 17:03 © 7 1 3 7S0 539S BHP PET. IBU 33 

3H? PETROLEUM -1 1M P AN V 
P.O. cOX 977 
FARMINGTON. N. il. 

MEASUREMENT 
AUDITORS 
COMPANY 

MAC C 'J ST -' 3 T A 7' 
CUST STAT NO 
SUST STAT NAME 
F i E LD 
COUNTY 
STATE 

GAS CKROMATOGHAPH ANALYS 

£629030006 | 
I 
i 

G . C . 0 . 3 7 7 
GALLEGOS C'tU UN i 7 
SAM JUAN 
N M 

SAMPLING f.'ATH 
SAMPLED SY 
PRESSURE 
FLuU TEMP 
v C C 0 U t-i T '•- i J L ' C 

i i 30- 00 
S T E V E r iAHLER 

N / A 
00OC- 3200 - 0 l l45N N N 0 1; 

r-REESUftE EASE 
SOURCE 
ANALV^.ED BV 
DATE OF ANAL VS 1S 
SUM NUMBER 

15.025 DRY 
MTR.RUN 
B . L . 
12/0 :•. / sc 
1370-215 

COMPONENT 
CURRENT 
MOLE X 

GFM © 
14.696 

OX YGEN 
C 0 2 
N I TROGEN 
METHANE 
ETHANE 
PROPANE 
-BUTANE 

: -3UTANE 
'. - P £ N T A N ; 
r l -PENT A >4 : 
HEX AMES 
HEPTANES 
HELIUM 
HYDROGEN 
H2S 

.JL-

S M 

00 

GO 

0. 000 
0 . 000 
0 . 000 
0. 000 
0 . 05 T 
o. 000 
1 .•. 000 
0 . 000 
0 . ooo 
. ooo 

0 . 000 
>'J . 'J O 0 

N 

OTA i. 

SPE ~ 1 F ! C GRAV IT' ! 0.5 640 
GROSS 3 T U' ' 1 *" T £15.0 25 DRY: 102 2.o 
GROSS 3.7 U/ CU . FT . •315 . 025 s>A =| 1oos.2 
G ROSS S 7 U / 0 U . r T . * 1 i* . 7 2 0 DRY! 1002.2 
0 R 0 S 7 STU . cu. FT- @ 1 . 7 S 0 SAT' 
GROSS S7U •' FT. :SIil. 2 0 S DRY 1000. 2. 
JROSS a T U ' r' u F T . tc* 1 . o S 6 EAT 9 5 2 . a 

-REMARKS 

ILLEGIBLE 

13 



dLSH ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP. Petroleum Engineering Consulting. . 

Laaaa Management 

Contract Pumping 

20* r* Auburn 
P. O Orawer 419 
rarminglon. Mew Maaice 87488 < 
(505)377-4892 

May 2, 199L 

Mr. Richard T: C. Tully : 
Attorney At Law _ 
111.Orchard Avenue . . 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401.. 

REF: Locke Taylor Drilling 
N/2 Section 23-T29N-R13W.__ 

Dear Mr. Tully: 

Enclosed you.will find five. (5) copiea. of report concerning, the. above-;, 
referred-to acreage.. 

The report was prepared on the basis of Locke Taylor Drilling having 
100.0% Ownership of the Operating. Rights in. the acreage. 

In a buy or s e l l situation the value of a property would be considered 
to be the net value of production, estimated to occur i n a time period of three 
(3) to five (5) years. A buyer would normally want to recover a purchase price 
in that time period. . ' 

The value of the natural gas to he-produce d.rfron the Fruitland. Goal-is:. -
dependent upon Locke. Taylor Drilling being able, to u t i l i z e or not u t i l i z e •« . 
the Sec. 107 Tax Credit. 

The estimated value of natural gas, on a present worth basis, would be . 
as fallows: 

With Section 107 Tax: Credit -. $423,486 to $495,694 . 

Without Section 107 Tax Credit - $222,748 to.$266,280. 

I f you have any questions please do not hesitate to c a l l upon me. 

Very truly yours, 

Ewell N. Walsh* P.E. 
President 

ENWirr -

Enclosure. 
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«.t.M. ^ 
L A N O o » r i « » r / ^ 
Or>CRATOM 

B€»M€XtrOO<L COtlSflVATIOM C0MM1<S5I0»1 
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETIOM REPORT AHD LC 

BHP PETROLEUM (AMERICAS) 

P.O. BOX 977 FARMINGTON NM 87499 
i rLor^tlon e( Wr.|l ~ : 

»««» i t t t t e . 

la . T v P t o r M i l . 

STXjI ......ri :.::rci ri 
I . r l m w e o l O r m n l n r ~ 

T75i««5-6ii TC 3 « * Tin 

OIL CO^h 

7. I lw l r A ^ t - . m ^ . t l l " . . . 

Onttegon Cnnyon UuJt 
JT" I 'ifm ntT.**'*^* fl.m.* 

oT'rnriTr 
3'i0 

N. PINON FRUITLAND SAN[ 

S3 

Went, 
J. tVHe *f*4nr4 

1-28-85 
10. 1nl»»l Depth 

i s o t r s . 

24 

1370 , H t T f « » u T u t North 475 

29N 
16. tvrte T.H. n»nch«H 

1-31-85 

1310 
J I . I I<»| T.D. 

1125' 

^ a L _ - J ^ ^ t ^ » _ r _ 
in. n»vr,nnr<i tor. nun. m. r.n. nr. ft i*. r.i-». I--..I.I..II.~H 

GR 5335' KB 5343' [ 5335' 

IT, P«»» Compl. fRrnrly In Vinrt.) 

9-8-89 

1BN0 

r t t f n t u 

77. ii w « i M r i - " ? H H ^ ' ^ l H * ^ ^ l © f B T i l V , n , r 

I t . rroliwlntj |nlntvnl|«|, ol thin completion — |pp, Pcllom, IMm» 

FRUITLAND SAND 917' - 934* OCT - 3 1989 
i t . T r r * fcl»«MMe rmrl o t h e r L o ^ n " u n 

GR/CBL OIL CONSERVATION OIV. 
SANTA FE 

IJNOME 
7 « . W . i s n i r > - t l . . . i l r . . i v - i 

HO 
J 7, W. .~ W^lT C " l - I 

no: 
CASING RECORD (Ropert all slrlne t «•» In well) 

CASINO S I I K WEIOHT L « . / r T . OEPTM SET HOLE s i z e 

7" 23 159 9 7/fl" 

4 1/2" 10.5 1310 6 1/4" 

CEMENTIMO KECOWO 

24I.R-ft i_Clnss-B.v/2I_ 
CaCl2. 4.1/Af /sx..FlQcel.*» 
2 2Q_f t L 5.0=5.0. po zmlx. v i l % 

UMER RECORO 

31. P»?loftj|lon ReeotfJ (Inten-nt, site nnti number) 

917' - 934' 1JSPF 17 HOLES .40 DIA. 

II t c TOP* •OTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEM si te D E P T H S E T PACKER SET 

2 3/8 _ 837* _ _ 

. 0.51 CFR-2 & 1/4tiaxLCellatlake 

A M O U N T ' r H j L I . F .O 

™ 0 - - _ 

__r0-__ ..... 

so. TUBING RECORO 

3 i . ACIO, SHOT. F R A C T U R E , CEMENT SQUEEZE, E T C . 

OEPTH INTERVAL 

917'- 934' 
AMOUNT AMD KIND MATERIAL USEO 

Frar.'d w7 23.000 oal 70 0 foan 
33.500# _l2r20_£Mi.4_145, QQ0_. 
sr.f N2 @ 20bpm 

PROOUCTIOM 
Omm riret Production P r w l n e l l n n Mernrv t ( F t n m t * t . • I f ' , p i>mpin» _ S i l r nnr l t y p e p r i m p ; 

Dal* el Teal 

9-9-89 
Mom* Teeterl 

26 
r i o * Ttjbrne; Piece. 

150 180 

FlowIn i 
Crtefc* Sic* 

MJL'L 
Calcu l i * * * ? * - Oil - Pbl. 
More nnl t 

rroH'n. Tot OH - Bhl. 
T>«« r « i » ) I 

+ J_=L0-

On* — Mcr 

I 596 1 
5hut=±n 

Wol-r - PM. I O i » ~ o l l l l- i ln 

Us, 1 
CXm _ MCr *Tl>r - Phi. 

550 | 0 

Vented 

.1̂  0̂-~ 

J . C . HARRIS 

p l l C r i v l l r - A l ' l f O > r . ) 

0= 

35, L U I ol Alignment* 

NONE 
3ft. / hrrtkr ' * " l t r I*"* »* ' InromKidnii tho** on hath t U r t o T W i jnne it rrri». m4 rrtmplrtr tn thr brit nf my hnoulrrltc nnrf N«*ir/. 

" FRED LOWERY^ | OPERATIONS SUPT. ^ D A T E _ g d l j i . SIONtD . 

! Ca;e 
7T 



O E N E R A L O T F I C E S 

316 IO P E T R O L E U M B U ' L D I N O 

O K L A H O M A C I T Y . O K L A H O M A 

PHONE 

B E 

L & c K z &s<4, b t i s ft t h r o U c > / , 

Cotnp/e4<t Jrerf 

O I L P R O D U C E R S A N D O P E R A T O R S 

November 8, 1952 

E A R L A . B t N S O l V 

WM. V. M O N T I N 

The United States Geological Survey 
Washington, District of Columbia 

Via 
The United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

P f. n 11 V E [Hi 
^ . 1 0 ^ 

U s 'T-.V-.L SURVEY 
ROSu:,!.. NEV»' MEXICO 

Re: Gallegos Canyon Unit, 
^"SSf^uan Coun̂ y7~Kew fexico, 

Benson and Montin and Stanolind Oil and Gas Company would l i k e to withdraw tract 
102 from the Gallegos Canyon Unit Agreement. This tract i s located i n the N/2 of 
Section 23, Township 29N, Range 13V and contains 133 acres. We have tried unsuccess­
f u l l y to obtain the royalty owner's commitment of this tract to the Unit. 

Veil spacing for Pictured C l i f f s production in this area is 320 acres per well. The 
remaining 187 acres i n the N/2 of this section, which is required for a well spac­
ing unit, has been leased by an independent operator who prefers not to join the 
Unit, and whose royalty owner absolutely refuses to become a party to the Unit. 
This operator, Locke-Taylor D r i l l i n g Company, proposed the d r i l l i n g of a Pictured 
Cliffs well i n the N/2 of Section 23 last June and requested that we farm out to 
them our 133 acres inasmuch as they preferred not to join the Unit and since i t 
was Impossible to obtain the unitization commitment of any of the royalty owners 
owning land i n the K/2 of Section 23. 

We f e l t that i t was advantageous to the Unit from the standpoint of information 
obtained to have a well d r i l l e d at this location and both Stanolind and Benson 
and Montin, working interest owners of tract 102, agreed to farm out their interest 
to Locke-Taylor for this proposed test. However, since this tract had been commit­
ted to the Gallegos Canyon Unit insofar as working interest was concerned, we re­
alized that some legal action might be required to withdraw this land from the Unit 
Agreement. h?e solicited an opinion from Mr. Canfield of the USGS Roswell office, 
who referred us to Mr. Duncan of the USGS utshir.gton office. 

I t happened that Mr. Duncan was at that tir.:e visiting in Farmington and we were 
able to discuss this matter v/ith him. Mr. Duncan advised us that ordinarily the 
USGS does not consider a tract f u l l y committed to a unit, unless the royalty own­
ers commit their interest as well as the working interest owner's, and that as such, 
tract 102 would not be considered f u l l y committed to the Unit. He further said 
that he was of the opinion that we cculc far:: cal ll.e tract, insofar the USGS 
was concerned and that he f e l t the USGS would offer no objection, ,-x. Duncan ad­
vised us that when we were ready to make the f i n a l assignments of our interests, 
i t would be well to direct a le t t e r to the USGS, setting cut our problem ar.d 

N 0 T E D 

NOV 10 19̂  , 



requesting any proceedings that the USGS might at that time require. Locke-ind 
Taylor have now completed their obligation to Benson and Kontin and Stanolind, 
and have earned a working interest i n tract 102. Accordingly, we wish to follow 
Kr. Duncan's suggestion and request herewith instructions as to how we should proceed 
to o f f i c i a l l y remove tract 102 from the Gallegos Canyon Unit Agreement, insofar 
as the USGS i s concerned. 

Very tru l y yours, 
BENSON AKD MONTIN, 

Albert R. Greer, 
Field Sup't. 

ARG/mp 
cc: United States Geological Survey 

Farmington, New Mexico 
Att'n: Mr. Phil McGrath 

Stanolind Oil and Gas Company 
Albuquerque, New i-lexico 
Att'n: Kr. Ben Kee 

Benson and Montin 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
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STANDARD FORM NO. * 4 

Office yieTTiorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

To : Oil & Gas Supervisor, Roswell, New Mexico 

FROM : District Engineer, Farmington, New Mexico 

DATE: November 2h, 1952 

SUBJECT-. Gallegos Canyon Unit, I-Sec. No. Shht and Rincon Unit, I-Sec. No, 916 -
offsets and non-unit wells within unit areas* 

Attached plats show wells offsetting the subject units with the initial 

production of the wells. The attached l i s t gives the operator, well name and 

number, location and tie-in or first delivery date. 

PTMcGra th:jhb 

P. T. McGrath 

End: Attached l i s t of units I-Sec. No. 8Ut and 
No. 916 (Non-unit wel l s ) . 
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'• ' • ^ , , ' i ' ' ' , N , f .V;. 

- : ^ o. B ' :>si,. 

County cf-San Juan 
! hereby coriTrV lhat th^ instrument wai 

liled (or recordjjn ilia £ day of 
~ r - - g U - t e . . . 195^ . 

«^--^ '- .a .^.--o 'cIcck. .«i .M., and duly re-
corded in bcok.eK./'.tV paja.jJ.c!. 
ef the Records of saiJ county. 

£kLu...Ai^l 
Probate Clerk and ex-ojfasio Recorder. 

WHEREAS, Lloyd D. Locke and iloyd B. Taylor, doing business under I t e 

name and style of Locke-Taylor Drilling Company, of Farmington, New Mexico, 

are the owners and holders of that certain o i l and gas lease executed and 

delivered by William 3. Allen and Melva J. Allen, husband and wife, and 

Ula Allen, a widow, lessors, dated and executed December 13, 1951, reference 

to which is more particularly made in that certain instrument recorded in 

Book 186 at page 178 of the records i n the office of the County Clerk and 

Recorder of San Juan County, New Mexico, covering and ambracing the 

following described land situate i n said San Juan County, to-witt 

The NWfc, Sec. 23, Twp. 29N, Rge. 13W, N.M.P.M., 
containing 160 acres, more or lessj and, 

WHEREAS, the said Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd B. Taylor, doing business 

under the name and style of Locke-Taylor Drilling Company, of Farmington, 

New Mexico, are the owners and holders of that certain o i l and gas lease 

executed and delivered by John A. Lee and Elinore K. Lee, husband and wife, 

lessors, to Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd B. Taylor, vhich aaid lease is recorded 

i n Book 192 at Pago 161 of tha public records i n the office of the County 

Clerk and Recorder of San Juan County, Hew Mexico, covering and ambracing 

the following described lands situate i n San Juan County, New Mexico, to-vdt: 

Beginning at a point on the North line of Sec. 23, 40 rods E 
from the NW corner of the NE* of said section, thencl 4 8 

™ {

p

e °f> to P^cj of beginning, a l l i n Twp. 29N, Rge. 13W, 
N.M.P.M., containing 12 acres, more or less; and, 

WEREAS, Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd B. Taylor, doing business under the 

name and style of Locke-Taylor Drilling Company, of Farmington, New Mexico, 

are the owners and holders of that certain o i l and gas lease executed and 

delivered by Helen Zimmerman and fi. J. Ztenennan, husband and wife, on 

February 20, 1947, to Charles Newbold, Aztec, New Mexico, which said lease 

is recorded i n Book 125 and Page 1 5 3 of the public records of San Juan 

County, New Mexico, and which said lease was assigned to said Lloyd D. Locke 

'>»/ 

-4*2 



1 

and Lloyd B» Taylor, dba Locke-Taylor Drilling Company, insofar as _ald 

lease pertains to and covers the o i l and gas and petroleum products to 

and including the Pictured Cliffs formation and a l l other geological 

formations lying and being lesser i n depth than the Pictured Cliffs 

formation, covering the following described land situate i n the County 

of San Juan, New Mexico, to-witj 

The E£ of the NE£, the SW$ of the KE% and 13 acres i n the 
south part of the NŴ  of the NE£, a l l i n Sec. 23, Twp, 29N, 
Rge. 13W, N.M.P.M., containing 133 acres, more or less; and 

WHEREAS, B. E. Dustin and Ruth Dustin, husband and wife, and Louis 

Dustin, a widow, executed and delivered to Earl A. Benson and William V« 

Montin, of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, that certain o i l and gas lease dated 

the 21st day of April, 1951> which said lease is recorded i n Book 175 at 

Page 137 of the Public records i n the office of the County Clerk and 

Recorder of San Juan County, New Mexico, and the ssid Earl A. Benson and 

William V. Montin, joined by their respective wives, executed and 

delivered to Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd B. Taylor, doing business under 

the name and style of Locke-Taylor Drilling Company, of Farmington, New 

Mexico, an assignment of the aforesaid o i l and gas lease to and including 

the Pictured Cliffs formation and any and a l l geological formations 

situated at a lesser depth than the Pictured Cliffs formation, as to the 

following described lands situate and being i n San Juan County, New 

Mexico, to-vrit: 

Beginning at the NW corner of the NE$ of Sec. 23, Twp. 29N 
Rge. 13W, N.M.P.M., thence South 60 rods; thence east 40 ' 
rods; thence North 60 rods; thence West 40 rods to the 
place of beginning, containing 15 acres, more or less; and, 

WHEREAS, i t is specifically provided i n each of the aforesaid o i l 

and gas leases, or amendments thereto, that the owners of said respective 

o i l and gas leases at any time, and from time to time, may pool or 

unitize a l l or any part or parts of the lands embraced in said respective 

2/? 

1 
J! 
m 
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Oas Company, a corporation, and aaid Earl A. Benson and William V. Montin, 

that a l l of the production of ,ga_t and hydrocarbon substances produced and 

saved from any and a l l wells drilled on the aaid hereinabove described 

lands be, and they hereby are unitized and pooled under one unit of lands, 

provided, however, that such unitization shall apply only to the Pictured 

Cliffs formation and other formations of leBser depth or depths than the 

Pictured Cliffs formation insofar aa the same pertains to said lands 

embraced in the aforesaid lease to said Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, a 

corporation, and the lands embraced in said lease to Earl A. Benson and 

William V. Montin, more particularly hereinabove described* 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd B. Taylor have 

hereunto set their hands this _Jk? day of 1953 > and 

said Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, a corporation, has caused its name to 

be hereto subscribed and attested by its duly authorized and acting 

officials, this day oS<0>+<*~6*>*-- . _#53^and said Earl A. Benson officials, t h i s d a y o^J+<*~A^-- . and said Earl A. B 

and William V. Montin have hereunto set their hands this $(Q ^ day of 

1953. 

LLOYD-a. LOCKE 

yro B. TAYBDR 

AfVO 
STAM^MJJHL *^AS; COMPACT 

^ " ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

EARL A.. BENSON 

WILLIAM 7. MONTIN 



STATE OF COLORADO ) 

COUNTY OF LA PLATA ) 
) SS. 

On this S p 7 ^ day of On this -70 - day of / j j L ^ G ^ ^ i ^ y , 1953* before ma personally 
appeared Lloyd D. Locke, to me7 known to be the person named i n and 
who signed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed 
the eame as his free act and dead. 

^ !.'.. c n c "''̂IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my 
/ o f f i c i a l seal the day and year f i r s t above in this certificate written* 

Ky Commission Expires: 

STATE QF COLORADO ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF LA PLATA ) 

On this day of <_Jt^/_I^w^bu^. 1953, before me personally 
appeared Lloyd B. Taylor, to me'-.cnovm to be the person narked in and 
who signed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he sigr.sd 
the sane as his free act and deed. 

IM WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my 
•• o f f i c i a l seal the day and year f i r s t above in this certificate written. 

s f ? r H . 

My Commission Expires: 

... 2 xS' / ? 4 7 
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STATE OF TEXAS j 

COUNTY OF TARRANT ) 

appeared 

On this IH - day of mi, before me 

to me personally known, 

who, being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Attorney i n Fact 

of Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, and that the seal affixed to said 

Instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said 

instrument was signed and sealed i n behalf of said corporation by 

authority of i t s board of directors, and said -*.rJ. /',rwX>/ c-J 

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said 

corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my 

seal on this, the day and year f i r s t above written. 

Notary Public i n and for 
Tarrant County, Texas 

* ; -TV-..''.1' Commission Expires: 
_ : i -V 1.* ": 



oersonal^ , W53, before me 
personally appeared Earl A, Benson, to me known to be the person 
named in and who signed the foregoing instrument, and he 
acknowledged that he signed the same as his free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS /'HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed 

w r i t t S . S G y y e a r f i r 3 t a b o v e i n t h i 3 certificate 

\ S /^'-Commission Expires: 

O ' - i C ~ / 

Ci lsTATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 
) SS . 

On this ^ of ' > ^ - , 1953 b e f o r e ffle 

personally appeared William V. Montin, to me known to be the 
Person na-ned in and who signed the forepoir- i n S ^ l t I 
^acknowledged that he signed the s l ^ i s " S e T S ' a S * 

IN ",,TTN33S HEREOF, I have hereunto set my >-r.d and 

sr.?,. 

: '' 1 ' ;' Commission Expires: 

Notary Public 
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Hearing Date _ 

AMENDMENT TO OIL AND GAS LEASE 

I »*»•*• r-* - l . aa-Vt"* -t-Y*»* Hr mmaaj 

STATE OF '.IW MEXICO ) 
) 

CCJ.\T. C? SAN JUAN 

KMOU AU KEN Br THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT WHEItfJUJ, on the_?Othday ofJFebjruarj 
Hel.n Zlmnw*r\ .aadJU. J . .Mjaaaraan.- har huabead. 

19*J 

as Lessor, did execute and deliver an o i l and gas lease to Charles. BnbolA 
as Lessee, covering the following 

described land situated in the County of San Juan, State of New Mexico, to wit: 

The Bust one-half of tha Sbrthaart 
Quarter (Jj B$) ) 80uthv.it Quartar 
of th* Borlhaaet Qaarter (o^i SSj) and 
Thirteen (13) aarea ln tha South part 
of tha Borthvert. Quarter of tha Korthaast 
Quarter f a l l l n Seotlon 2J, Township 
Twenty Hiss (29) Rorth, Bange 13 Vast. 
San Juan Oounty, Hew Mexico, containing 
1̂ 7 Acre, more or le.a. 

said lease having been recorded in Volana. 125. at page 155- of the Records of 
San Juan County, New Mexico; and 

WHEREAS, the above described lease is in f u l l force and effect and Is 
presently owned and held by/Stanolind Oil in j G«a n« . 1 U3clo«-T»vlor Drill i n g to. 
Stanolind Oil and Oas Company snd Benson It Kontin, arid ' " -

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties are tha owners of a l l or a part of the 
o i l and gas in and under the above described land, subiect to said lease, and desire 
to axend ar.d supplement said lease so as to include the additional provisions herein­
after set forth; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises sr.d the sun of One Collar 
(fl.Cu) ar.d other good and valuable considerations in hand paid to tbe undersigned 
parties by Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, tbe receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, V. • undersigned'parties do hereby und by these presents amend 
and supplement the above described o i l and gas lease sn as to include therein the 
following: 

"Lessee is hereby given the paver sr.d right, i t any time during 
••he tens of this Icaso, as to a l l or any part of the land described" 
herein and as to any one or more or the formations thereunder and the 
minerals therein or produced therefrom, at It s optloa_and without 
Lessor's joinder or further consent, to pool and unitize the leasehold 
estate and the Lessor's royalty estate created by this lease with the 
rights of any third parties ln a l l or any part of the land described 
harein, and with any other land, lands, lease, leases, mineral and royal­
ty rights, or any of them, adjacent, adjoining or located within tha 
imceaiate vicinity of tha land covered by this lease, whether owned b7 
Lessee or some other person, f l r n or corporation, so as to create by aueh 
pooling and unitization, ona or aore dri l l i n g or production units. Each 
such d r i l l i n g or production unit ahall not exceed 320 acres, whether 
created for the purpoae of d r i l l i n g for or producing o i l , gaa, caslnghead 
gas or casinghead gasoline, or any combination of such minerals, there-
frc-,, except that larger units may ba created to conform to tha spacing 

I 
EXHIBIT "F" 



or well uiut patterns prescribed by State or Federal authorities hav­
ing Jurisdiction in the premises. The commencement, drill i n g , com­
pletion of or production from a well on any portion of a unit created 
hereunder, including tho completion of a well capable of producing gas 
only from which gas is not being sold or uaed, shall for a i l purposes, 
except the payment of royalties, have the sace effect upon the terms 
and provisions of this lease, as I f a well were commenced, drilled, 
completed producing, or capable of producing gas only and shut-in (gas 
not being sold or used) on the land embraced by this lease. As to 
each such unit so created by Lessee, Lessor agrees to accept and shall 
receive out of the production or the proceeds from the production from 
such unit, such portion of the royalties elsewhere herein specified as 
the number of acres out of this lease placed ln any such unit bears to 
the total number of acres included in such unit; provided, however, 
that, anything to the contrary contained in this lease notwithstanding, 
in the event a well capabla of producing gas only is completed on a 
unit created hereunder and gas is not sold or used from said well, 
Lessor agrees to accept and shall receive as royalty, an amount equal 
to One Dollar ($1.00) for each acre herein recited to be covered by 
this lease, payable annually at the end of each year during which such 
gas is not sold or used, and while said royalty is so paid or tendered, 
this lease shall continue in f u l l force and effect and said well shall 
be considered a producing well under the paragraph hereof setting forth 
the term of this lease. The Lessee may place and use on each unit 
created hereunder common measuring and receiving tanks for production 
from such unit. I f Lessee does create any such unit or units under tho 
cpticr. herein granted, then Lasses shall execute in writing and f i l e 
for record in the County or Counties in which each such unit or units 
created hereunder may be located, an instrument identifying and describ­
ing each such unit or units. The provisions of this paragraph shall he 
construed to be covenants running with the land and 3hall inure to the 
benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs, legal 
representatives, successors and assigns." THE ABOVE fie DCLLAS PER ACHE SHUT IN 

3HA1_L A ' P L Y TO THE PKESE'IT » O . L Nt '1 IN P * » I U C T I » N AS T» PAST SHUT IH P A Y ' j ; : i T t . 
Except a3 herein amended and supplemented, the terms and provisions of the 

above described lease shall remain in f u l l force and effect as originally written. 
This instrument shall be binding upon a l l of the parties who sign the same regardless 
of whether I t is signed by a l l of the parties owning interests in the o i l and gaa in 
and under the above described land. This amer.dnent may be executed in as many 
counterparts as deemed necessary, and. when so executed shall have the same effect 
as i f a l l parties had executed the same instrument. 

V* tha undarilgnad, Howard 5. TyiJuan.Wii i a l m J * Jyciaon 
prasant owners of a n undivided ono -half (£) intrsst in and to 
tba above described tract approve thla inendnant to to tha laaaa. 



STATE OP OHEOON 

COUHTT OF *faai/tn&f*<A, 

On t h i s / "^"day o f $ c {" . 195^t before me appeared 
Helen Zimmonmn and H. J . Zlanosmaia, har husband, to ms 
known -to tha parsons described l n and who executed the 
foregoing instrument and aci-Xiowlodgad that thay executed 
the sam a aa the i r f ree act and dead* 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF• have hereunto set my o f f i c i a l 
signature and a f f i x e d my n o t a r > ' seal the day and yeer f i r s t 
above wri t ten* 

v Notary Publio ' 

._ Vy commission expires /c / t 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 

COUKTT OF SAN JUAN ) 

On t h i s l 5 ~ day of J y j j t 195^1 baforee ma personally 
appeared Howard N . Tyckasn and 2alsa H. Tyokeon, his w i f e , 
tc me know" to ba the peraona described i n and who executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they execu-.«d the 
same aa t h e i r f rae ac t abd dead* 

ID WITNESS WHEREOF, I have sat ae o f f i c i a l signature and 
a f f i x e d ay no ta r i a l peal the day and year f i r s t above wri t ten* 

otary Public 

>ty coDmlealon axpiros 



-y—» ^ ^ 

FLAN OF DEVELOPMENT FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 1955 
PICTURED CLIFFS ZONE - GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TO: The Oil and Gaa Supervisor (6) 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Coronis sioner of Public Lands (3) 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission (3) 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

In compliance with the Section 9 of the Gallegos Canyon Unit Agreement dated 

November 1, 1950, Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, as successor Unit Operator to Benson-

Montin, on behalf of itself and all other owners of oil and gaa leases or of operating 

rights under oil and gaa leases covering lands committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit, ' 

hereby submits a Plan of Development for the Pictured Cliffs Zone of Baid Gallegos 

Canyon Unit as follows: 

1. Description of Participating Area in Pictured Cliffs Zone: The partici­

pating area for the Pictured Cliffs Zone is comprised of the following described acre** 

age: 

T-27-N. R-12-W; ( 

Section 4 

Section 5> NE/4 

T-26-N. R-ll-W: 

Section 31, S/2 

T-28-N. R-12-W: 

All of Sections 7 through 10 and 14 through 36 

W/2 Section 11 . 

T-28-N. R-13-W: 

All of Sections 12, 13, and 24 

E/2 of Section 11 

E/2 of Section 14 ^ 

T-29-N. R-12-Wt 

All of Sections 19 and 29 through 33 

T-29-N. R-13-Wt 

All of Sections 24, 25, 26, 35, and 36 

All located in San Juan County, New Mexico comprising approximately 25,735 acres. 

| BEFORE THE j A.*,A*ri 
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Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case Na mnfr Exh&ttNo. 
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2. Past Development History of Pictured Cliffs Zone; Sixty-eight wellB have 

now been drilled in the Gallegos Canyon Unit. The following tabulation reflects the 

current status of development for the unit: 

Well Location 
Completion 

Date 
I n i t i a l 

Potential (MCF) Remarks * 

GCU HI SW 19-29N-12W 9-28-51 1475 

GCU #2 SW 35-29N-12W 11-1-51 Dry Hole Outside Participating Area 

GCU #3 SW 24-28N-12W 11-1-51 550 

GCU #4 NE 34-28N-12W 11-1-51 3970-

GCU #5 NE 13-28N-13W 11-1-51 4830 

GCU #6 SW 22-28N-12W ' 2-8-52 2830 

GCU #7 NE 30-28N-12W 11-1-51 750 

GCU #8 SW 22-28N-12W 12-7-51 125(Dakota) Non-commercial determina-
tion for Dakota approved 
by U.S.G.S. Well being 
operated on lease basis as 
V. W. KcManus (Dakota) #1. 

GCU #9 SW 32-28N-12W 2-6-53 1210 

GCU #10 SW 33-28N-12W 1-23-53 2519 

GCU #11 SW 34-28N-12W 10-28-52 887 

GCU #12 NE 33-28N-12W 1-23-53 2930 

GCU #13 SW 27-28N-12W 11-13-52 2305 

GCU #14 SW 26-28N-12W 10-28-52 1300 

GCU #15 SW 25-28N-12W 10-28-52 147 

GCU #16 NE 27-28N-12W ' 9-19-52 2265 

GCU #17 Sec. 28-28N-12W 8-18-52 6035 

GCU #18 NE 21-28N-12W 4-3-53 2486 

GCU #19 NE 20-28N-12W 8-25-53 3120 

GCU #20 SW 17-28N-12W 3-16-53 2215 

GCU #21 SW 18-28N-12W 2-26-53 7672 

GCU #22 NE 18-28N-12W 2-22-53 2580 

GCU #23 SW 13-28N-13W 3-17-53 1604 

GCU #24 SE 34-28N-12W 1-23-53 3590 

GCU #25 SW 26-29N-13W 6-29-53 87 

GCU #26 NE 25-29N-13W 9-26-53 134 

GCU #27 SW 30-29N-12W 5-6-53 Dry Hole Initial Participating Area. 
Temporarily Abandoned. (PC) 
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GCU #28 NE 30-29N-12W 6-26-53 

GCU #29 SW 32-29N-12W 9-22-53 

734 

Dry Hole 

GCU #30 SE 33-28N-12W 5-17-53. 1885 

GCU #31 NW 34-28N-12W 4-3-53 1130 

GCU #32 SW 7-28N-12W 8-18-53 2310 

GCU #33 SW 21-28N-12W 9-12-53 3400 

GCU #34 Sec. 28-28N-12W 6-29-53 1951 

GCU #35 Sec.20-28N-12W 9-12-53 5020 

GCU #36 NE 19-28N-12W 9-12-53 4593 

GCU #37 SW 19-28N-12W 9-11-53 1350 

GCU #38 NE 24-28N-13W 8-25-53 1230 

GCU #39 SW 16-28N-12W 8-18-53 1120 

GCU #40 NE 29-28N-12W 9-12-53 3165 

GCU #41 NE 32-28N-12W 6-26-53 1470 

GCU #42 SW 12-28N-13W 10-31-53 3120 

GCU #43 NE 14-28N-13W 11-16-53 1930 

GCU #44 SW 35-29N-13W 12-10-53 2172 

GCU #45 sw 29-28N-12W 12-10-53 887 

GCU #46 NE 17-28N-12W 10-15-53 Dry Hole 

GCU #48 SW 30-28N-12W 1-4-54 

GCU #49 NE 31-28N-12W 11-29-53 

GCU #50 SW 21-28N-12W 8-15-53 

GCU #51 NE 36-28N-12W 9-19-52 

GCU #52 

GCU #53 

GCU #54 

GCU #55 

GCU #56 

GCU #57 

GCU #58 

GCU #59 

GCU #60 

GCU #61 

NW 36-28N-12W 

SW 36-28N-12W 

SE 36-28N-12W 

Sec.35-28N-12W 

NW 35-28N-12W 

SW 35-28N-12W 

SE 35-28N-12W 

SW 31-28N-11W 

SE 31 

NE 4-27N-12W 

9-10-52 

10-19-54 

3-17-54 

12-18-52 

9-18-52 

8- 18-52 

9- 10-52 

10-10-52 

10- 10-52 

11- 13-53 

768 

1050 

Dry Hole 

917 

449 

1250 

196 

2100 

1480 

1280 

1270 

1750 

971 

648 

I n i t i a l Participating Area. 
Plugged and Abandoned. 

I n i t i a l Participating Area. 
Permanently Abandoned. 

Shallow teat Farmington Sand. 
Plugged and Abandoned. 

F i r s t Enlargement Participating 
Area. (PC) 

Dit to Above. 

Di t to Above, 

Di t to Above. 

Dit to Above. 

Ditto Above. 

Dit to Above. 

Di t to Above. 

Dit to Above. 

Di t to Above. 

Di t to Above. 
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GCU #62 NW 4-27N-12W 12-30-52 3400 

GCU #63 NE 5-27N-12W 12-10-52 2658 

GCU #64 SE 4-27N-12W 12-30-52 2658 

GCU #65 SW 36-29N-13W 5-27-54 1020 

GCU #66 NE 35-29N-13W 4-7-54 2516 

GCU #6? NE 22-28N-12W 4-9-54 350 

GCU #68 NE 14-28N-12W 5-29-54 113 

GCU #69 NE 28-29N-12W 10-11-54 205 

Ditto Above 

Ditto Above 

Ditto Above 

Outside Pictured Cliffs Partial-
pating Area. 

*A11 wells are in Initial Participating Area Pictured Cliffs Formation unless 
shown otherwise. 

The Texas Company completed their Navajo "A" No. 1 in the NE of Section 6, 

T-27-N, R-12-W on December 14, 1953, for a potential of 1350 MCFD outside of the unit 

area. An application for an enlargement of the unit area and the Pictured Cliffs Parti­

cipating Area to include the acreage proVen productive by thia well is pending approval 

of the U. S. Geological Survey. 

3. Proposed Additional Wells. Based on our present interpretation of the 

Pictured Cliffs production trend, only two locations offer drilling prospects for 1955. 

Accordingly, the Unit Operator proposes to drill the following two Pictured Cliffs 

locations during 1955$ 

SW/4 Sec. 24, T-28-N, R-13-W <r <~ 

SW/4 Sec. 31, T-28-N, R-12-W ^° 

This drilling program has received sufficient concurrence under provisions of 

Paragraph 5 of the Unit Accounting Agreement to constitute approval by the working 

interest owners in the unit. 

4. Well Casing Program; The well casing program will generally follow the pro­

gram currently used in the Pictured Cliffs wells in San Juan County, including such 

surface casing and other casing as may be required by the Supervisor, the Commissioner, 

and the Commission, or as set forth in approvals of the applicable U.S.G.S. and State 

of New Mexico forms. The producing string of casing may be set and cemented either on 

top or through or partially through the producing zone. 

5. Off-set Obligations; The Unit Operator on behalf of the owners of working, 

royalty, and other interests, in the Gallegos Canyon Unit, will take appropriate and 

adequate measures to prevent drainage from lands subject to the Gallegos Canyon Unit 

Agreement, by wells on lands not subject to said agreement or pursuant to applicable 

regulations, will pay a fair and reasonable compensatory royalty as provided in Section 

17135 
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15 of the Gallegos Canyon Unit Agreement. 

6. Further Development; This Plan of Development for the Pictured Cliffs 

Zone shall constitute the future drilling obligations of the Unit Operator pursuant 

to the provisions of the Gallegos Canyon Unit Agreement for the Pictured Cliffs Zone 

for the period ending December 31, 1955. It is further agreed that prior to the ex­

piration of this Plan of Development another plan of development shall be submitted to 

the above named addressed for further development of the unit. 

7. Effective Date; This Plan of Development shall be effective January 1, 1955. 

8. Modifications; It is understood that portions of the Plan of Development 

herein outlined are dependent upon certain information to be obtained prior and sub­

sequent to drilling and other contingencies such as availability of well casing; and 

for these reasons this Plan of Development may be modified from time to time with the 

approval of the Supervisor, the Commissioner, and the Commission, to meet changing 

conditions. Submitted this . day of . 19 ., . 

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY, Unit Operator 

By; 
Attorney-in-fact 

APPROVED; 

DATE: 

Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 

APPROVED: . 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

DATE: 

APPROVED: 

DATE: 

Secretary Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

17135 



a 
WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 
GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

Mid-Continent Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 381 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Aztec Oil and Gas Company 
920 Mercantile Securities Building 
Dallas. Texas 

Albuquerque Associated Oil Co. 
Albuquerque. 
New Mexico 

Mr. L. B, Hodges 
Roswell, tf •'H 
New Mexico 

Miss Elma R. Jones 
764 Twentieth Avenue 
San Francisco, California 

Miss Pauline S. McNaughton 
1423 Madison Street 
Oakland, California 

The Texas Company 
P. 0. Box 2332 
Houston, Texas 

Mr. Glenn J. Smith 
1st. National Bldg, 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

New Mexico Natural Gas Company 
Box 553 
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 

Brookhaven Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 644 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Mr. L, M. Johnson 
Box 594 
Greensboro, N. C. 

Mr. E. H. Colby 
118 Woodstock 
Crystal Lake, I l l i n o i s 

Texas Pacific Coal and Oil Co. 
P. 0. Box 2110 
Fort Worth, Texas 

Mr. George J. Darnielle 
3251 Coldwater Canyon 
North Hollywood, California 

Devonian Gas and Oil Company 
11Q3 House Building 
Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 

Mr. Edward J. Johnson 
223 Greenbank Avenue 

. Piedmont 10, California 

17135 





The Oil. and Gas\ Supervisor 
Conindesioher of Publio lands 
Oil-Conservation' Comndssion 
All'Vbrking Interest Owners 

December 20, i960 
File: E-9I7-416 
Subject: 1961 Plan of Development 

Gallegos Canyon-Unit 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico 

Mm 

'•Vv,.:V .!. :. •> • 

'^lAttac showing wells by. producing formation̂  
pwduotlon^ 

V • i^^Proposed Additional Wells - it, ia planned to dril l six additional 
' • Dakota dwells during 1961, the, location of which will be around the perimeter 

of the'Gallegos Canyon Unit, Area» We propose to dri l l no additional Pic­
tured. Cliffs wells during 1961 ln .viey of the high risk involved insofar as 

; further!,'̂ evelopmerî  zone is concerned. .Prospects' for further 
. • .Gallup-'developinent in the Unit Area will be determined from information 

IdeHved-^m t h ^ as the Gallup overlies 
,the ^ for future Gallup development 
and/or e^lorationV: ^ • ' ; ' 

'••^'i'^-v^^v:^ '. •'••'• : ' ••' • ••• 
-i1'—'4 ̂ ll^ffeii'-Casing '• Program - The Well' casing program will generally follow. 

. the'p^gram'.curr in San Juan County, including*-. 
'Vv.-suchyst̂ ^ may-be required by, the Supervisor, 
^ineV.Sc^^ of the 

VappHc^^^ producing string . 
; of casi^inay be "set .and, .cemented 0 or completely 
•;*.*thirougn^ne'.!proliucing:;'z6iok'V-'.<:';-'^':''£&*•'' <>-':• ' :'' 
' ̂ ^^^^^W^'^/^^^C^^^lr:-' : ^L.̂  ^.':;-^''-,- - '!•'•• •''".'• ' 
iJiy}y}jf:-^ and adequate jneasures will be 

taran/tff^^ unitized substance's from, lands, subject to;th '• 
Gallegoifed|ii^ prpursuant,to ,applicable regulations, 

,^fair a^^e^ as provided in *C'V 

ffiheffi-ffiMlng; obligations' of, the-; Unit̂ pperajtbr ..under, 'the\terms of the Gallegos 
iHCai^ri'^ 1961. Before this 
v plairi e^ area , will : .. 

•'.•;*v,:̂ ^ It* is 'Understood that this plain of development.' V. 
subsequent'; 

•i^b!/dr*^ contingencies ;̂ such as availability of well : 

• .:!;;CaB'ing^^ modified from time to/.'. ,'.' 

effective. 





.-' • '.A- ^ffi}':: :' ; . ^ ^~;>JA'v! • A . 'A*-. 

.A '-A'**: • STATISTIC At • REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
• ; A 'A • GALLEGOS CANYON- UNIT 
AA'iy :t' ' ,'; 'y."""j5iMEMBER 1. I9o0~~ 

1 /TotatWells Drilled In Unit V1':'','/ ' i 
Unit'Area - A A A . A.; <• "A , . . 43,146.: 

' "-..'A. - . '' '• vAn^A' •• ' ' "<• -
: • Pjctttred' Cliffs Statistics • • ; >:; 

: * ; :'A '-^-•M)./ . A -. ;>A. v

: 

Mcttoed Cliffs-Participating Area' 
; • TotalVlTells Drilled A/ . ' A/A'A' AAA 

'.A Drŷ Rolee' , * AA -V.•...-•'• v*• 
Prod^d^ Wells~as of-12-1-60 '-A. A>AH 

A-, A*' 1 - Tempbrariiy Abandoned Wells. \ 
A-A •'•>:';.Curren^ ^A:'V7:A' 

;. ". ;. AA; October, -I960 ;A 'A r /> •. '*. \ .• 4- V V 
.,.... November;; I960.;. A- v A?:: .A . • ,;\ 

43,146.82 acres 

27,456.46 acres 
. 73 

' ' A - A - . 10 ... 

- •:. 67 •• 
s;,;-. 1 •• 

161̂ 901 MCF '.. 
';" v 92,365 f SF -
26,878,991MF 

A , A; Curat^^ 
.̂-V-••''•A:A>>.<V£ffte^^ :.AAv-: -,. • • - ".' * • 

' - A - A ^ D D a f e l t ^ VA: : A'AA';'AA . • -

. . \ A. : ;•. ;: Dakotfi-|ferticipatin^ Area-A • • • .A-' 3,840 acres , '• 
A ;V; .'..A.':--:•; A:::VPrbpo êd^Secbnd^Enlir̂  >̂  :• vll,027c02 acres . . 
• ^ . ' ^ . y ^ : ^ A^..wv- ' A 
^>'AA:;;AA.-':A-'r^ - \ 
/ A - . •.CurM^rYbductio^ '•• A'-''- - ' .'-.A . A 
^A '";iA" ' ' .Av-0cttber,• i960. i l A'A; : : ;V ' 13,265 MCF ' 

• • A . v;;'Kovember, i960:. : • : ' • /' ; ^ v ' 12,927.MDP • -
-A:A'5:W'' 200,076 MCF . 

: , v • ^" ;A' -V'•' '.^'•i'-t'.'-'-'':- : •- • . •' '-j.' ''A : ; ••' ' ,• • :• 
MIW .̂̂ S;v2â  •"• ' V ' 

:A ..f^; - - • > A ^ . ^ > : A - -A ' A: V :': • ; ,'-A- ; vv'-'; A •• 
A; A;; Oailu>iferticipat^ : •". A :'• AAA; •• 360 acres •• •' 

•A ." .. . :-i;tbtalWells DrilledA/ : v / 'A^-^.' "A'. 6 

iA;,;;^/ V ':' : .•̂ ::;.A:pc^ber,•1960^ A' A:, v . . - ; . ... A,,; • -. 6-036 bbls./oil .' 
r;:.':-;v:..: V:V:;^No^er^a96q';^AA^^ '•• : , ':A ' 5,575 bbls./oil ' .! 

13,265 MCF 
12,927 M3F 

200,076 MCF 

36O acres 
. 6 
' 6 ,r : 

••':v , ;AtbtalieUs\Drilied:A'.;A ;:• : \ l . (Non-Coinniercial) 

M C F : •- : 
MCF ; 

MCF : 
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MAILT1G LIST OF WORKING INTEREST CMERS 
~ ' GALIi'GOS CANYON UNIT AREA 

. •: SAN JUAH~couwfY~re. Mexico 

• ' ^ Texas v ; : ELna R. Jones 
./ , '.2159,..'. .;•'•'; • 764 Twentieth-Avenue 

: ''.\;';V ^l/':fexas- .:. • San Francisco, California 

' -.<••« •bil'/andsilGas Connany ; : Nathan Kessler 
.?.':»:cve"-\h^^r-Sectiritiea Building '7 5900 States Drive 

- 1,.Texas- . :y ' ?- ! Oakland, California 

-\ r' obo'rts'-Berry .. • A;-
• . .'ashitigton- Street 

<ji\>c<l'.1i?iveh'Oil* Conpany. > 
:-.:,o.' Bb;:-3&£.:. 'A A1''; 
v t adale y|Atiz6ria; - :$r 

George H, Krause, ot al 
: 0.; Box 1107 • . 

Colorado Springs, Colorado 

: J'A Delia' Oil Company* of Utah 
S 26c6 Oak Lawn Avenue 

V.^ltbdaley^izona; :

: ". . ' Dallas 19, Texas 

& : , ;$Jlby£'Trustee^A'El.:Paso'!Natural Gas Company 
\ . r ' f s r ; . ' .'••;' 'P. 0. Box 1492 ••('••' , 
Vv? •v,/ot'al;?la^^jLllihoi8;> :i: l&y&so, Texas'' 

iA 11, 'and Dyvjena: Crawford . M,' H. and Eula S 
- '• :,oufield^New Mexico'-' •••'*.'N - Route 3 ' 
-V:.W'v' ;''^ ;i'' ̂ ;:,.v- . Farmington, New.: 

. •'; 5orge:J,;:Dar^ .•X-'Y; ' V '" 
': :J521 JoraU^y^A / A A y ^ ^ . \ : Petro-Atlas Inc. 

lioustbrî Tejeds' ' : ':' ':'~?'Y ' -"''AW* :. ''. 2000 National Ba 
: V ' ^ ? ^ - ' ' / v / i - A - : ; • / ' ; ' :Tulsa 3s:0klahoir 

V H.' H. and Eula Stark • 
Route 3 -

;.; ?v Farmington, New Mexico 

. Petro-Atlas Inc. ' 
; • • . ;' A200O National Bank of Tulsa Building 
;-'*:A- ;A.;.:A:;;Tulsa^3i:bW'̂ 6ma;;.' 

:>:'•; ';' John J . . Redfern, Jr.-
,,' :•'-. :P.;0."'Box 1747 l 

: ; ,. Ittdlahd, Texas'' ";' -'S' : .••v- '-M : ^:^m^'.:yy Texas' ' / •i'^.V'-: 
. 'L,. Bi' Hodges:& . , r.;.''.":. - : « :;;i'-'>-r .';>''̂ ,.•.••.;':.-. ';.' A;';. 
' v-P.^O.'VBox^Tl^^:^^1^ : 

•-A.Aiaswen>;-New^ >̂ r̂ >:-'': ' • 65 East 4th South. 
'.;-: J Q ^ & I W Salt LakelCity, Utah: . • 
:;.;';;̂ d r̂̂ :;j.vVJoraisô  '-'̂ K. r,:.§.yvf:- :: '/ • • y J f • : : : - ' - • 

.' • .̂ /.GreenoSniĉ Avehue';̂ .' - :,• v'./^'' Ro6b Woods ' .;• 
:-y''iviedm6nt'.iÔ Califo 503.:W,1 .Grand River'' Street' '' 
::/l':•••^fvV"'•->• • v . i • Clinton, Missouri.:/';'; Missouri. 



Gummit Oil Company '.' 
Fidelity Onion Tower Building 
,1507 PacificfAvenue ' 

; Dallas, Texas • 

Sunray llid-Cdntinenb Oil Company 
P. O; Box 2692 . 
Denver lJ Cdlerado* 

: Afctnt ' I-tri-'Ao Vf« Wadrcan • 

Olen F,' Fealtnerstone 
Roswell- Petroleum Building 
Roswell, New llexico , 
• •• - • v .' " • • '• • 
locIw-Taylb'r: Drilling Co. . V 
801 Second Avenue 
Durango, Colorado : . 

• •: . 1 *. »>• . • ' . -i • • • 

i, -: At. ' & . < • . - • 

'.- •• ;'V?;»A\' ••' A • , v.'- '.• • ? ; . >•• • ,p --vfj •. •• • :„ . • •. -.•-. .';', -',> 

.-.A;., v ; V.V.AA" ?•' A. ' 

Teyaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 

'.Texas Pacific Coal and Oil Company 
P, 0, Box 2110 
Fort Worth 1, Texas 

John" H." Trigg , 
P, 0. Box 6529 
•Roswell, New Me ico 

Wood Oil: Company • 
Room 800, Midstates Building 
Tulsa, OklahoiM. 

Tom.Bolack 
1010 N. Dustin 
Farmington, New Mexico 

A.A-:r:.̂: v̂ L-v.;vV̂ /V 
.,' :,'A.; A;A.;-T^/. ./ >• • A ••' 

t f \ -- <• 
• - ' ^ 

-V'";A:; :> ^ ^ ; ' - . : : ^ i ; v : -- :;;;yV'• A. 

:.r

:A"/; ,̂̂ v^;^fe 
' ̂A ̂ ;;--' ;A;VA7' -ft^AA1.. .A Â.v :;- 'v; 

.."•'V.' :•.•.":•".•.< >.:>.•»; ,vkv- .• • •: . • 
ir , i , . «• .'4t> • f 

• s 



BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 
/0 3H5 4- C -

Case No. (Q^ Exhibit No, 

Submitted by Lyd** 

Hearing Dale O^/xfjfi. 



Ona Civic Center Plaia 
1560 Broadway Suite 1900 
Denver, Colorado 3C202 
Telephone (303) 8S3-3SO0 
OEX: (303) 832-5042 

August 18, 1989 X\BHP 
Z f / Petrol-(Americas) Inc 

Amoco Production Company 
Post Office Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 

Attn: Leon Thurmon 

RE: 1989 Plan of Development and 1988 Review of Operations 
Gallegos Canyon Unit 
Pictured C l i f f s , Farmington and Fruitland Formations 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Attached are BHP's 1989 Plan of Development and 1988 Review of Operations for 
those lands which BHP sub-operates i n the Gallegos Canyon Unit. BHP requests 
that you review and submit the plan at your e a r l i e s t convenience to the f i v e 
agencies l i s t e d on th i s attachment due to a September 10, 1989 deadline. 

Should you have questions or comments i n connection with the plan, please 
contact the undersigned. Also, to enable BHP to track the progress of i t s 
plan, please provide a copy of your submittal to BHP at the time of submission 
to the various agencies. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Donald Wood 
Engineering Manager 
Rocky Mountain Region 

DW:PWA:gb 

BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Case No. tv*% Exhibit No. 



Date 

Bureau of Land Management 
P. 0. Box 1449 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Bureau of Land Management 
P. 0. Box 6770 
Albuquerque, NM 87197-6770 

New Mexico State Land Office 
Oi l & Gas Development 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1148 

O i l & Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Office of D i s t r i c t Engineer 
Bureau of Land Management 
1235 La Plata Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 

RE: 1989 Plan of Development and 1988 Review of Operations 
Gallegos Canyon Unit 
Pictured C l i f f s , Farmington and Fruitland Formations 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Amoco Production Company, as Operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, on behalf 
of BHP Petroleum (Americas), Inc., the Sub-Operator of certain u n i t lands, 
submits the following 1988 Review of Operations and proposed 1989 Plan of 
Development. 

1988 Review of Operations 

Total cumulative and 1988 production for those wells operated by BHP Petroleum 
(Americas) Inc. w i t h i n the Gallegos Canyon Unit i s summarized below. 

Formation 
1988 Production 

12/31/88, MMCF 
Cum. Production 
12/31/88, MMCF 

Pictured C l i f f s 
Fruitland 
Farmington 

3,758.277 
505.093 

3.231 

83,680.877 
2,834.143 

54.772 



1989 Plan of Developm*~*: 
Gallegos Canyon Unit 
Page 2 

BHP completed f i v e (5) Pictured C l i f f s wells and recompleted one (1) Fruitland 
well during 1988. The following table provides information f o r each of these 
wells. 

I n i t i a l 
Wellfl Location Spud Date Comp. Date Perforations Rate 

Dual 
331 29-29N-12W Recomp. 7/6/88 936'-948' F r u i t 230 M/D 
363 ' 26-29N-14W 5/11/88 5/27/88 1572'-1584" PC 275 M/D 
364 25-29N-13W 4/26/88 5/23/88 1210'-1226' PC 414 M/D 
365 25-29N-13W 4/30/88 5/25/88 1246'-1266* PC 465 M/D 
367 31-29N-12W 5/3/88 5/26/88 1455*-1470' PC 543 M/D 
368 26-28N-12W 5/6/88 7/13/88 1589'-1618' PC 210 M/D 

1989 Plan of Development 

BHP proposes to d r i l l f i v e (5) Fruitland coal seam wells and six (6) Fruitland 
coal seam /Fruitland sandstone dual wells as shown on the attached map and 
tabulated below. 

Well Location Formation(s) 

381 NE Sec. 20-29N-12W Fruitland Coal 
382 SW Sec. 13-29N-13W Fruitland Coal 
383 NE Sec. 18-29N-12W Fruitland Coal 
384 NE Sec. 21-29N-12W Fruitland Coal 
385 SW Sec. 17-29N-12W Fruitland Coal 

373 SWSW Sec . 12-28N-13W Fruitland Coal/Fruitland Sd. 
375 SENE Sec . 17-28N-12W Fruitland Coal/Fruitland Sd. 
377 NE Sec. 24-29N-13W Fruitland Coal/Fruitland Sd. 
378* SE Sec. 34-28N-12W Fruitland Coal/Fruitland Sd. 
379 NE Sec. 30-28N-12W Fruitland Coal/Fruitland Sd. 
380 SW Sec. 23-28N-12W Fruitland Coal/Fruitland Sd. 

*Exception location f or coal seam gas well for which BHP intends to apply f o r 
an exception to allow dual completion. 

D r i l l i n g w i l l commence upon a l l formal approvals including AFE's. These 
locations are l i m i t e d to the lands which BHP sub-operates and do not include 
any wells which would require submittal by Amoco to the uni t working i n t e r e s t 
owners. 

In addition to the above d r i l l i n g , BHP w i l l recomplete the GCU #340 well 
located SWNW Section 24-T29N, R13W, i n the Fruitland Sand situated at 
917'-934'. This w e l l was o r i g i n a l l y completed as a Pictured C l i f f s w e l l , but 
water production and related trucking costs have resulted i n uneconomic 
operations. 



1989 Plan of Developuwc N—' 
Gallegos Canyon Unit 
Page 3 

We respectfully submit t h i s Plan of Development and request your approval at 
your ear l i e s t convenience. Please provide notice to both Amoco and BHP upon 
approval of the plan. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 

cc: BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. 
1560 Broadway, Suite 1900 
Denver, Colorado 80202 





Americas 
5847 San Felipe Suite 3600 
Houston, Texas 77057 
Telephone: (713) 780-5000 
Fax (713) 780-5273 
Telex 9108813603 

FV-W. IGT 

I A I 6 •— 

A p r i l 16, 1990 

Bureau of Land Management 
P.O. Box 1449 
Santa Fe. KM 37501 

Bureau of Land Management 
P.O. Box 6770 
Albuquerque, KM 87197-6670 

New Mexico State Land O f f i c e 
O i l & Gas Development 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1148 

State o f New Mexico 
O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Bureau of Land Management 
O f f i c e o f D i s t r i c t Engineer 
12 35 LaPlata Highway 
Farmington, KM 87401 

Re: 1989 Review of Operations 
1990 Plan of Development 
Gallegos Canyon U n i t 
P i c t u r e d C l i f f s , F r u i t l a n d , and Farmington Formations 
San Juan County, Kew Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

As a sub-operator of c e r t a i n u n i t lands w i t h i n the Gallegos Canyon 
Un i t l o c a t e d i n San Juan County, New Mexico, BHP Petroleum 
(Americas) Inc.(BHP P(A)) submits f o r your review and approval the 
f o l l o w i n g 1989 Review o f Operations and the 1990 Plan of 
Development. 

1989 REVIEW OF OPERATIOKS 

For the BHP P(A) operated u n i t w e l l s w i t h i n the Gallegos Canyon 
U n i t , the production o f gas and water by r e s e r v o i r f o r 1989 and on 
a cumulative basis t o 12/31/89 i s shown i n Table I . A pr o d u c t i o n 
curve f o r the summation o f a l l u n i t w e l l s i s attached. 

BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. Exhibit No. 

Submitted by Lod^ 

Hearing Date P ^ r f ? ^ 



TABLE I 
1989 PRODUCTION AND CUMULATIVE PRODUCTION 

1989 Production Cumulative Production 
Formation Gas, MMCF Water. BW Gas. MMCF Water. BW 

Pictured C l i f f s 4,063.621 208,946 87,744.498 2,966,431 
F r u i t l a n d 510.330 15,812 3,344.473 63,766 
Farmington 2.227 80 56.999 80 

The only development a c t i o n taken by BHP P(A) i n 1989 was the 
recompletion of the GCU No. 340. This w e l l , l o c a t e d i n the SW NW 
of s e c t i o n 24 T29N-R13W, had an i n i t i a l t e s t r a t e of 596 MCFD from 
F r u i t l a n d sand p e r f s a t 917'-934'. The d r i l l i n g program proposed 
i n the 1989 Plan o f Development was not commenced i n 1989 due t o 
r i g a v a i l a b i l i t y and p e r m i t t i n g problems. As i s f u r t h e r discussed 
i n the 1990 Plan o f Development, t h i s program has been p a r t i a l l y 
c a r r i e d over i n t o the 1990. 

1990 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT 

I n 1990, BHP P(A) proposes t o d r i l l 37 w e l l s and recomplete 3 
e x i s t i n g w e l l s . Well number, l o c a t i o n , and o b j e c t i v e formation 
f o r these w e l l s i s summarized i n Table I I and Table I I I and also 
shown on the attached p l a t . Well numbers 373, 375, 379, and 380 
proposed i n the 1989 Plan of Development have been d e f e r r e d t o a 
l a t e r date pending f u r t h e r e v a l u a t i o n of the F r u i t l a n d Coal i n the 
southern h a l f o f the U n i t . 

Commencement of t h i s work w i l l begin upon formal approval of AFEs, 
permits, and any a p p l i c a b l e l o c a t i o n exceptions. 

We r e s p e c t f u l l y submit t h i s Plan of Development and request your 
approval a t your e a r l i e s t convenience. Please provide both BHP 
P(A) and the U n i t operator, Amoco Production Company, n o t i c e o f 
approval of t h i s p l a n . 

T h a n k y o u ' ^ APR 2 6 1990 
Very t r u l y yours, 

BHP Petroleum (Americas) I n c . w , , „ . . 
^Wef. Brooch of 

I RotouroM 
Farmington Resource Artt 

Paul C. B e r t o g l i o 
Sr. Petroleum Engineer 
In l a n d Business U n i t 

cc: Amoco Production Company 
1670 Broadway 
P.O. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 
A t t n : Rocky Mountain Land Manager 



TABLE I I 
1990 PROPOSED DRILLING WELLS 

Well No. Location Primary Obj e c t i v e 

377 SE SW Sec. 24 29N-13W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
378 NE SW Sec. 34 28N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
381 SE NE Sec. 20 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
382 SE SW Sec. 13 29N-13W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
383 NW NE Sec. 18 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
384 SW SW Sec. 21 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
385 SW SW Sec. 17 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
386 NE NE Sec. 13 29N-13W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
387 SW SW Sec. 18 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
388 SW NE Sec. 17 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
389 SW NE Sec. 21 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
390 SE SW Sec. 23 29N-13W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
391 NE NE Sec. 23 29N-13W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
392 SW SW Sec. 26 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
393 SE SW Sec. 25 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
394 SE SW Sec. 30 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
395 NW NE Sec. 30 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
396 NE SW Sec. 35 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
397 NE SW Sec. 36 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 

500 NE NW Sec. 13 29N-13W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
501 NW SE Sec. 13 29N-13W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
502 SW NW Sec. 18 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
503 SW SE Sec. 18 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
504 NE NW Sec. 17 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
505 NE SE Sec. 17 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
506 NW SW Sec. 16 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
507 NW NW Sec. 20 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
508 NW NW Sec. 21 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
509 NE NW Sec. 28 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
510 NW NE Sec. 28 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
511 NW NW Sec. 26 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
512 NW SE Sec. 26 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
513 SE NE Sec. 34 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
514 SW SE Sec. 34 29N-12W P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
515 SE NE Sec. 35 29N-12W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
516 NW SW Sec. 7 28N-11W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 
517 SE NE Sec. 18 28N-11W Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s 

TABLE I I I 
1990 PROPOSED RECOMPLETIONS 

Well No. Location Objective Zone 

28 NE NE Sec. 30 29N-12W F r u i t l a n d Sand 
274 SE SE Sec. 20 28N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
319 SE NW Sec. 30 28N-12W F r u i t l a n d Coal 
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5847 San Felipe Suite 3600 
Houston, Texas 77057 
Telephone: (713) 780-5000 
Fax (713) 780-5273 
Telex 9108813603 

July 23. 1990 

Mr. Robert Hopkins 
Meridian Oil Production, Inc. 
P. O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Re: Proposed Development Wells 
Gallegos Canyon Unit 
San Juan County, NM 

Dear Mr. Hopkins: 

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. proposes the drilling of the following wells in Gallegos Canyon Unit on 
drilling blocks in which Meridian owns a leasehold interest: 

Petroleum 
lAmencas) Inc 

Well Name Location 

GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 

#386 
#391 
#392 
#393 
#394 
#395 
#396 
#397 
#500 
#501 
#509 
#511 
#513 
#514 
#515 

NE/4 NE/4 Sec. 13-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 NE/4 Sec. 23-T29N, R13W 
SW/4 SW/4 Sec. 26-T29N, R13W 
SE/4 SW/4 Sec. 25-T29N. R13W 
SE/4 SW/4 Sec. 30-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 NE/4 Sec. 30-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 NE/4 Sec. 35-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 SW/4 Sec. 36-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 NW/4 Sec. 13-T29N. R13W 
NW/4 SE/4 Sec. 13-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 NW/4 Sec. 28-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 NW/4 Sec. 26-T29N, R13W 
SE/4 NE/4 Sec. 34-T29N, R13W 
SW/4 SE/4 Sec. 34-T29N, R13W 
SE/4 NE/4 Sec. 35-T29N, R13W 

Drilling Block 

E/2 Sec. 13-T29N, R13W 
E/2 Sec. 23-T29N, R13W 
W/2 Sec. 26-T29N, R13W 
W/2 Sec. 25-T29N, R13W 
W/2 Sec. 30-T29N, R12W 
E/2 Sec. 30-T29N, R12W 
E/2 Sec. 35-T29N, R13W 
W/2 Sec. 36-T29N, R13W 
NW/4 Sec. 13-T29N. R13W 
SE/4 Sec. 13-T29N, R13W 
NW/4 Sec. 28-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 Sec. 26-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 Sec. 34-T29N, R13W 
SE/4 Sec. 34-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 Sec. 35-T29N, R13W 

Primary 
Objective 

Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 

Enclosed for Meridian's consideration are two copies each of AFEs for each of the proposed wells. 
Please advise within thirty (30) days whether or not Meridian wishes to participate in any of the above 
described wells. 

Very truly yours, 

n / / / / A \ r. BEFORE THE 
. J J ^ l *<UAA<€£f OiL CONSERVATION CQiWSSiON 
t & A ^ ' Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Donald Reinhardt L /03YJf- ^ 
Landman j C a s e No. Exhibit No. I ..... 
Inland Business Unit L , I , 

I Submitted by * - ^ - t v _ 
DR:CFL |. . „ ~ / . 

^KeaancQaift 0^l2>jp 
Enclosures 



. .' ,. 5847 San Felipe Suite 3600 
•"•-.V^l-* » «- Houston, Texas 77057 

Telephone: (713) 780-5000 
A M P 1 9 IQQQpx (713) 780-5273 

_ H U b i w I JJ t f l ex 9108813603 
August 10, 1990 

Mr. Michael E. Cuba 
Amoco Production Company 
P. O. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 

Re: Proposed Farmout Wells 
Farmout Contract dated October 20, 1989 
Gallegos Canyon Unit 
San Juan County, NM 

BHP 
Petroleum 
(Americas) Inc 

Dear Mr. Cuba: 

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. is required to drill a total of fifteen wells during calendar year 1990 in 
order to maintain its rights under an amended Farmout Contract with Amoco dated October 20, 1989. 
BHP has staked and is now permitting the below listed wells which it intends to drill under the terms 
of the said farmout. 

Well Location 

GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 
GCU 

#386 
#387 
#388 
#390 
#391 
#500 
#501 
#502 
#503 
#504 
#505 
#506 
#507 
#509 
#510 
#511 
#512 
#513 
#514 
#515 
#516 

NE/4 NE/4 Section 13-T29N, R13W 
SW/4 SW/4 Section 18-T29N, R12W 
SW/4 NE/4 Section 17-T29N, R12W 
SE/4 SW/4 Section 23-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 NE/4 Section 23-T29N, R13W 
NE/4 NW/4 Section 13-T29N, R13W 
NW/4 SE/4 Section 13-T29N, R13W 
Lot 2, Section 18-T29N, R12W 
SW/4 SE/4 Section 18-T29N, R12W 
NE/4 NW/4 Section 17-T29N, R12W 
NE/4 SE/4 Section 17-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 SW/4 Section 16-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 20-T29N, R12W 
NE/4 NW/4 Section 28-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 NE/4 Section 28-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 26-T29N, R12W 
NW/4 SE/4 Section 26-T29N, R12W 
SE/4 NE/4 Section 34-T29N, R12W 
SW/4 SE/4 Section 34-T29N, R12W 
SE/4 NE/4 Section 35-T29N, R12W 
Lot 4 Section 7-T28N, R11W 

Objective 

Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Fruitland Coal 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 

In addition to the wells described above, BHP will also resume operations on the GCU #382 which were 
suspended in July due to the lack of a certain drilling permit from the City of Farmington, New Mexico. 
The necessary permit has been issued and operations will resume once a drilling rig arrives. Once the 
GCU #382 is completed, a request for an assignment of leasehold will be submitted for the interest 
earned in the drilling of the first five wells. 

As noted above, the wells listed above are being permitted now. Please review the list and advise as 
soon as possible should Amoco has any objections to any of the proposed wells or locations. 



Amoco Production Company 
Page 2 
August 10, 1990 

We appreciate your continued support in this project. Please let us know if we can be of any additional 
assistance. 

Very twly yours, 

Donald Reinhardt 
Landman 

Inland Business Unit 

DR-.CFL 
cc: BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. 

Lee McLean 
Jason Edgington 
Bob McNeil 
Randall Davis 



BEFORE THE 
OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. fn^c. Exhibit No. X 

Submitted by Lod^ 

Hearing Date D7-( 
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BKP 
Vr Petroleum ( A r t M l u t l too AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

I n l a n d Bus iness U n i t 
(Drilling, Workovers, Recomp.'s, Etc.) 

Operator BHP PETROLEUM (AMERICAS) INC. 

Contract/Agreement No._ 

Project must be commenced by: Date_ 

Land Lease No. 

Acc t Form 19 

AFE No. 9101208 

Budget Year 1991 

Lease Name & Uell No. 
Gallegos Canyon Unit Mo.390 

Prospect Name 

Prospect No. 

Activity No. 

Focal Area FA106 

Field or Area 
Basin Fruitland Field 

Location 
SE/SU Section 23 T29N - R13U 

County and State 
San Juan, New Mexico 

Type of AFE 
D r i l l , Complete, Equip 

Development ( X ) 
Exploratory ( ) 
AAPQ Class: 

Formation & Depth 
Fruitland Coal - ±1470' 

Uell TO - 1640' 

Expected Production 

Gas - ( X ) 
Oil - ( ) last Uell on Lease Yes ( ) No ( ) Others 

Formation & Depth 
Fruitland Coal - ±1470' 

Uell TO - 1640' 

Expected Production 

Gas - ( X ) 
Oil - ( ) last Uell on Lease Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Formation & Depth 
Fruitland Coal - ±1470' 

Uell TO - 1640' 

Expected Production 

Gas - ( X ) 
Oil - ( ) 

Project Description: (To Include Special Provisions and Remarks) 

D r i l l , complete, and equip a 1640 foot Fruitland Coal well at the referenced location. 

BHP Interest 
BPO 

U.I. 100.00 
NRI 76.75 

APO 
U.I. 
NRI 

ESTIMATED COSTS 

COMPANY 
WORKING INTEREST 
OR ALLOCATION X DRILLING WELLS OTHER 

BHP Petroleum 
To Csg. Pt. Aft. Csg. Pt. 

100 
Dry Hole 
43,655 

Producer 
132,130 

Total Cost 

Total 100 43,655 132,130 

Less: Contributions ( - 0 - ) ( - 0 - ) ( ) 

Net Costs 43,655 132,130 

Prepared by Paul C. Bertoolio Date Mav 14. 1990 

Recommended: 
Operations Date Land Date Marketing Date Technology Date 

Approved 
Date 

Joint Interest Approval - It is recognized that the amounts provided for herein are estimates only, and approval of this 
authorization shall extend to the actual costs incurred in conducting the operation specified, either more or less than herein 
set out. 

Company 
By 

Title Date 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION 

BHP Net Working Interest: 100% Before Payout 100% After Payout 100% 
BHP Net Revenue Interest: 76.75% Before Payout 76.75% After Payout 76.75% 
Expected Benefits: Net Increase in Ultimate Recovery 0 Bbls. 528,634 MMCF 

Net Increaw In Current Production 0 Bbls/D 154 MCF/D 
Future Cash Flow (Before Investment) $ 1.112.528 (BTAX) Net Cash Flow {After Investment) $ 645,492 (ATAX) 
Net Present Value $ 305,415 (ATAXi @ 14 % Discount 
Net Present Value/Investment 3.291 (ATAX) Payout • Years 1.922 
Discounted Cash Flow Rate of Return 100 % . Months 
F&D Cost $ 1.18 /BOE 



Dk., 
Petroleum 

Lease Name & Weil No. Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 390 

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE 
LING, RECOMPLETIONS AND WORKOVERS 

AFE No. 9101208 

Location SE/SW Section 23 T29N - R13W County and state San Juan. New Mexico 

CODE 4527-20 
01 Rotary Footage 

1.640 ft. @ $ 9.00 

INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS 
Gross Cost , 
To Csg Pt. 

$ 14.760 
02 

03 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
22 
24 
29 
30 
31 
32 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

Rotary Daywork 
2 davs WDP @ $ 4.000 day. 

days WOPD @ $ ^.day . 
Drillsite Camp Expense 
Rotary Turnkey 
Drilling Deals (W.I.) 
Rental Tools/Equipment 
Rig Move 
Inspection Services 
Trucking/Boats 
Personnel Transportation 
Power/Fuel 
Drlg Mud & Additives 
Drill Bits/Reamers 
Water 
Mud Logging 
Open Hole Logs 
DST's/Surveys 
Cement & Cementing 
Cores 
Directional Drilling 
Engineering & Consulting 
Location Dirtwork/CIn Up 
Geological 
Drlg Permits/Bonds 
Drlg Title Opinion 
Stake/Survey Location 
Right of Way/Damages 
Well Control Insurance 
Overhead - Drlg 
Material & Supplies 
Co. Labor/Supervision 
Contract Labor 
Other Drilling Costs 

Supplemental 
Total TCP 
BHP Net 

8.000 

1.500 

2.000 

2.000 

1.200 

4.000 

2.000 

2.500 

500 
2.000 

1.200 

$_ 
$_ 

41.660 
41.660 

CODE 4515-10 

$_ 

TANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS 
X-on TCP 
Hand 

01 Installation Cost 
06 Casinghead _ 
07 Cond./Surface Csg 

120 ft T 23# K-55 
@$ 10.37 ft _ 

10 Inter./Liner Csg 
ft 

250 
500 

1.245 

@$_ ft 
ft 

@$_ ft 

Supplemental 
Total Tangible TCP 

BHP Net 

Total Drilling Cost TCP 
BHP Net Cost TCP 

$ 1.995 
$ 1.995 

$ 43.655 
$ 43.655 

CODE 4527-30 
01 Completion Rig 
03 Camp Expense 
04 Wireline Services 
07 Rental Tools/Equipment 
09 Inspection Services 
10 Trucking/Boats 
11 Personnel Transportation 
12 Power/Fuel 
14 Drill Bits/Reamers 
15 Completion Fluids 
16 Water 
18 Cased Hole Logs 
19 Perforate 
20 Well Surveys & Testing 
21 Acidize & Frac 
22 Cement & Cementing 
23 Squeeze Jobs 
30 Engr. & Consulting 
31 Location Dirtwork/CIn. Up 
37 ROW/Damages 
40 Overhead - Completion 
41 Material & Supplies 
42 Co. Labor/Supervision 
43 Contract Labor 
45 Other Completion Costs 

Supplemental 
Total Comp. Costs 

BHP Net 
X-on 

CODE 4515-20 Hd 
01 Installation Costs 
02 Sucker Rods _ 
03 Btm Hole Pump _ 
04 Pumping Unit _ 
05 Prime Mover _ 
06 Wellhead/Tree _ 
07 Casing: 

1.640 ft 4 
@$ 5.00 

1/2* 10.5# J-55 
ft 

ft 
@$_ ft 

08 
@$ 
Tubing: 

1.525 
<S>$ 3.00 

ft 

ft 2 3/8' 
ft 

4.7# J-55 

09 
20 
23 

Hyd. & Other Pmp Equip. _ 
Packers _ 
Other Well Equipment _ 

CODE 4515-21 
01 Installation Costs 
11 Tanks _ 
12 Buildings _ 
13 Compressors _ 
14 Elec Line & Equip. _ 
15 Sepr. & Treaters _ 
16 Line Pipe _ 
17 Dehy. Equipment _ 
18 Other Lse Equipment _ 
19 Misc Valves & Ftgs. _ 

Supplemental 
Total Tang Comp. Cost 

BHP NET 

Gross 
Completion Costs 
$ 7,500 

1.000 

2,000 

1.000 

1.500 

17.500 
5.000 

1.500 

2.000 
1.500 

$ 40,500 
$ 40,500 

Comp. Costs 
$ 1.500 

1.500 
1.200 
5.000 
7.500 
2.500 

8.200 

4.575 

$ 5.000 
1.500 

2,500 
5,000 

2.000 

$ 47.975 
$ 47.975 

PREPARED BY: Paul C. Bertoglio 
TOTAL WELL COSTS GROSS $ 132.130 

BHP NET $ 132.130 

PR-44 (Rev. 10-84) 
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4&> "<r Petroleum AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 
I n l a n d B u s i n e s s U n i t 

(Drilling, Workovers, Recomp.'s, Etc.) 

Operator BHP PETROLEUM (AMERICAS) INC. 

C-EXRM02634 
Contract/Agreement No. C-EXRMO2709 Land Lease No. 

Project must be commenced by: Date_ December 3 1 , 1990 

Acet Fonti IS 

AFE No. 9101209 

Budget Year 1991 

lease Maine & Welt No. 
Gallegos Canyon Unit No.391 

Prospect Name Cal legos Canyon 

Prospect No. PR350028 

Activity NO. NKr)05100391 

Focal Area FA 202 

Field or Area 
Basin Fruitland Field 

Location 
NE/NE Section 23 T29N - R13U 

County and State 
San Juan, New Mexico 

Type of AFE 
Drill, Complete, Equip 

Development ( X ) 
Exploratory ( ) 

AAPG Class: 

Formation ft Depth 
Fruitland Coal - ±1170' 

Uell TD - 1350* 

Expected Production 

Gas - ( X ) 
Oil - ( ) Last Uell on Lease Yes ( ) Ho ( ) 

i 
Others 

i 

Formation ft Depth 
Fruitland Coal - ±1170' 

Uell TD - 1350* 

Expected Production 

Gas - ( X ) 
Oil - ( ) 

Project Description: (To Include Special Provisions and Remarks) BHP Interest 
BPO 

Drill, complete, and equip a 1350 foot Fruitland Coal well at the referenced location. 

•Interest subject to partner elections. 

* W.I. 
NRI 

APO 
U.I. 
NRI 

62.50 
48.75 

ESTIMATED COSTS 

COMPANY 
WORKING INTEREST 
OR ALLOCATION X DRILLING UELLS OTHER 

BHP Petroleum 
To Csg. Pt. Aft. Csg. Pt. 

62.50 
Dry Hole 
25.653 

Producer 
79,528 

Total Cost 

Meridian Oil Production, Inc. 37.50 15.392 47,717 

Total 100.00 41,045 127,245 

Less: Contributions < - 0 - ) ( - 0 - ) ( ) 

Net Costs 41,045 127.245 

Prepared by Paul C. Bertoglio Date Mav 14, 1990 

Recommended: 
Operations Date Land Date Marketing Date 

Approved t>/s>/e>& 
Date 

Joint Interest Approval - It is recognized that the amounts provided for herein are estimates only, and approval of this 
authorization shall extend to the actual costs incurred in conducting the operation specified, either more or less than herein 
set out. 

Company 
By ^ f l?c^» C t r j r *5&&— 

Title 
IO 

Date 

BHP Net Working lntareat: 62.50% 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION 

Befora Payout 62.5% 

Net Increase in Ultimate Recovery 
Before Payout 48.75% 

0 
BHP Net Revenue Interest: 48.75% 
Expected Benefits: 

Net Increase In Current Production 0 
Future Cash Flow (Belore Investment) $ 706.655 (BTAX) 
Net Present Value $ 193,944 (ATAX) @ 14 % Discount 
Net Present Value/Investment 3.291 (ATAX) 

After Payout 
_ After Payout 

Bbls. 335.777 

62.50% 
48.75% 

MMCF 
Bbls/O 99 MCF/D 

Net Cash Flow (AHer Investment) $ 410.003 (ATAX) 

Payout - Years 1.922 
Discounted Cash Flow Rata of Return 
F&D Cost S 1.18 /BOE 

100 Months 



40> ™BHP 
w Petroleum 

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE 
DRILLING, RECOMPLETIONS AND WORKOVhRS 

Lease Name A Well No. Galleqos Canyon Unit No. 391 AIT- No. 9101209 

Location NE/NE Section 23 T29N - R13W County and state San Juan. New Mexico 

CODE 4527-20 
01 Rotary Footage 

1.350 ft. @ $_ 
02 

INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS 
Gross Cost 
To Csg Pt. 

9.00 $ 12.150 

03 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
22 
24 
29 
30 
31 
32 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

Rotary Daywork 
2 davs WDP @ $ 4,000 day 

days WOPD @ $ day 
Drillsite Camp Expense 
Rotary Turnkey 
Drilling Deals (W.I.) 
Rental Tools/Equipment 
Rig Move 
Inspection Services 
Trucking/Boats 
Personnel Transportation 
Power/Fuel 
Drlg Mud & Additives 
Drill Bits/Reamers 
Water 
Mud Logging 
Open Hole Logs 
DSPs/Surveys 
Cement & Cementing 
Cores 
Directional Drilling 
Engineering & Consulting 
Location Dirtwork/CIn Up 
Geological 
Drlg Permits/Bonds 
Drlg Title Opinion 
Stake/Survey Location 
Right of Way/Damages 
Well Control Insurance 
Overhead - Drlg 
Material & Supplies 
Co. Labor/Supervision 
Contract Labor 
Other Drilling Costs 

Supplemental 
Total TCP 
BHP Net 

8.000 

1.500 

2.000 

2.000 

1.200 

4.000 

2.000 

2.500 

500 
2.000 

1.200 

$ 
$_ 

39.050 
24.406 

TANGIBLE DRILUNG COSTS 
X-on TCP 
Hand 

Installation Cost 
Casinghead _ 
Cond./Surface Csg 

120 ft V 23# K-55 
©$ 10.37 ft _ 

CODE 4515-10 

01 
06 
07 

250 
500 

10 
1.245 

Inter./Liner Csg 
ft 

@$_ 
ft 

@$_ ft 

Supplemental 
Total Tangible TCP 

BHP Net 

Total Drilling Cost TCP 
BHP Net Cost TCP 

$ 1.995 
$ 1.247 

$ 41.045 
$ 25.653 

CODE 4527-30 
01 Completion Rig 
03 Camp Expense 
04 Wireline Services 
07 Rental Tools/Equipment 
09 Inspection Services 
10 Trucking/Boats 
11 Personnel Transportation 
12 Power/Fuel 
14 Drill Bits/Reamers 
15 Completion Fluids 
16 Water 
18 Cased Hole Logs 
19 Perforate 
20 Well Surveys & Testing 
21 Acidize & Frac 
22 Cement & Cementing 
23 Squeeze Jobs 
30 Engr. & Consulting 
31 Location Dirtwork/CIn. Up 
37 ROW/Damages 
40 Overhead - Completion 
41 Material & Supplies 
42 Co. Labor/Supervision 
43 Contract Labor 
45 Other Completion Costs 

Supplemental 
Total Comp. Costs 

BHP Net 
X-on 

CODE 4515-20 
01 Installation Costs 
02 Sucker Rods 
03 Btm Hole Pump 
04 Pumping Unit 
05 Prime Mover 
06 Wellhead/Tree 
07 Casing: 

1.350 ft 4 
(5>$ 5.00 

1/2* 10.5# J-55 
ft 

ft 
@$_ ft 

08 
@$ 
Tubing: 

1.250 
@$ 3.00 

ft 

ft 2 3/8' 4.7# J-55 
ft 

09 
20 
23 

Hyd. & Other Pmp Equip. _ 
Packers _ 
Other Well Equipment _ 

CODE 4515-21 
01 Installation Costs 
11 Tanks _ 
12 Buildings _ 
13 Compressors _ 
14 Elec Line & Equip. _ 
15 Sepr. & Treaters _ 
16 Line Pipe _ 
17 Dehy. Equipment _ 
18 Other Lse Equipment _ 
19 Misc Valves & Ftgs. _ 

Supplemental 
Total Tang Comp. Cost 

BHP NET 

Gross 
Completion Costs 
$ 7.500 

1.000 

2.000 

1.000 

1.500 

17.500 
5.000 

1.500 

2.000 
1.500 

$ 40.500 
$ 25.312 

Hd Comp. Costs 
$ 1.500 

1.500 
1.200 
5.000 
7.500 
2.500 

6.750 

3.750 

$ 5.000 
1.500 

2.500 
5.000 

2.000 

$ 45.700 
$ 28.563 

PREPARED BY: Paul C. Bertoglio 
TOTAL WELL COSTS GROSS $ 127.245 

BHP NET $ 79.528 

PR-44 (Rev. 10-84) 



BEFORETHE 5 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Sante Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. fn-K^L Exhibit No s 

Submitted by __l=££d££: j 

Hearing Date ° ^ k \ 



BEFORE THE 
OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Cass No. /^flr Exhibit No. n j . 

{Submitted by, 

! Hearing Date 

LQLL 

BHP PETROLEUM (AMERICAS) INC. 
5847 San Felipe, Suite 3600 
Houston, Texas 77057 
Telephone (713) 780-5000 
Fax (713) 780-5461 

Date: 

To: 

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 

1)( Cipher- U, IM* 

KlCl.Ctrc-/ / n / / y 

Company: Atfor *j 

( S a c ) 3 7 7 -

fear) 3i-?- 7y/3 
Phone Number: 

Fax Number: 

From: 

Phone Number: 

Number of Pages 
Including This <~) 
Cover Sheet: £ 

Comments: / /< * / t > / / s u / t y tin ( u ' j r f r s o f / / ' i / » / o w < » / t . 

- - T i~ " 

d s / < C ( / A /AX' l/ei>. (• <•/•'('S c'y <r/fr /tt 
c t i i / s / i / a t /*> yo.<y- / - f t '*•<<-' f t " /? / / * . A-ax— 

This transmission was sent from a Xerox 295, telephone number (713) 780-5461. 

If there are any problems with transmission, please call Carolyn Lindsey at (713) 780-5027. 



5847 San Felipe Suits 3600 
Houston. Texas 77057 

Telephone: (713) 780-5000 
Fax (713) 780-5273 
Telex 91088)3603 

December 1 1 . 1990 

Mr. Don Locke -*m^^^r 

139 1/2 2nd Petroleum 
R i f l e , Colorado 81650 tAmencasi mc 

4b 
Offer to Purchase Leasehold I n t e r e s t 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Locke: 

Enclosed f o r your information are copies of instruments a f f e c t i n g 
t i t l e to Louise Locke's working i n t e r e s t i n the NW/4 Section 23-
T29N. R13W, San Juan County, New Mexico. The instruments were 
copied f o r BHP by i t s New Mexico attorney from materials being 
examined f o r a t i t l e opinion which i s yet unfi n i s h e d . Copies of 
these instruments are being faxed today to Richard T u l l y i n 
Farmington. Please l e t me know i f I can be of any a d d i t i o n a l 
assistance. 

Donald Reinhardt 
Senior Landman 

BEFORE THE — 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION I 

Santa Fe, New Mexico I 

Case No... l o>n Exhibit No. j ! L l 2 r [ 

Submitted by ^ . 

Hearing Date Q7-f 



BRIEF -GLH: 

PROSPECT: Pan Am^^ j ^ ^ j f -

UNIT AGREEMENT & OPERATING AGREEMENT f 2<£3<f 
Effective July 25, 1951 OA 5" 

<\^/iLP -Eftergy BfifSPryjae—Giuup, IuC. (Sub-Operator) r, \ 
AMOCO (Unit Operator) ^ V ~ 

Gallegos Canyon Unit Area San Juan County, Nev Mexico 

Status: Producing Unit 
ERG ope'rJâ es portion .of? unit 
lands/>f rota sur|a'ci/-t'o Ô re' b'ase 
of the P/ic-fciyred C l i f f s Formation 
(which /is coincident with the 
Pictured C l i f f s P.A.). 

Unit Acreage: Unit comprises ?7, 7^4 .-£8r 
acres (wi^^i^d&^bincident with 
the Dakota P.A.). A***" £>y&+Y^*-. 

Brief Unit History: Effective Date: 7/25/51 

Producing Unit: 9/28/51 

1st Unit Enlargement: 9/3/53 

2nd Unit Enlargement: 3/27/56 

Amendment as to Dual Completions: 
9/1/60 

Assignment of Production 
Payment from Pan Am to OILCO, Inc.: 

12/31/65 

Amendment of Sale of 
Excess Gas: 1/16/68 

Communitization of #82 well: 
8/12/68 

BEFORE THE 
OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. ,..^m,.„ Exhibit No. V 

Submitted by LOJOL 

Hearing Date OiUyvj 



Unit Brief 
Page two 

Clinton Purchase of Pan Am 
Interest: 12/31/69 

Amendment to Chargeable 
Employee Benefits: 

1/25/80 

Designation of ERG as 
Sub-operator: 6/19/80 

Purchase of Dugan #3 Well: 
9/29/80 v 

Amendment to Expenditure 
Limits: 5/15/81 

Pooling of Shallow Formations 
on Lands Operated by ERG: 

1/25/82 

Amendment to Overhead Rates: 
1/1/83 

ERG Working/Pooled Interest: 30.53902% (Note currently making 
offers to buy additional WI 

Participating Areas: Dakota \ (\ A/A 
Operated by AMOCO. 

Gallup "A"-"B"-"C"-"D" 
Operated by AMOCO, c 

( * a " s*UKf**fce, /? rf / 
Pictured C l i f f s 

Eff Total Acres 
Original PA: 9/28/51 23,644.81 

1st Enlargement : 7/1/53 26,042.82 
2nd Enlargement : 1/1/56 26,362.82 
3rd Enlargement : 3/1/56 27,002.82 
4th Enlargement : 3/27/56 27,794.68 

Farmington "A" 
Original PA: 9/1/81 160.00 

Fruitland "A" through 
Third Enlargement 

(Operated by AMOCO. 1275.68 acres) 



Unit Brief 
Page three 

7-* 
CtM &P^. lb far trjas-t 

0 »f 
Operating Agreement: 

Note: 

Fruitland "B' 
Eff 

Original PA: 9/TJ80 

Fruitland "C" 
Original PA: 3/1/81 

1st Enlargement: 6/1/81 

Fruitland "D" 

Total Acres 
160.00 

3C-o. o e> 

Original PA: 9/1/81 

160.00 
672.56 

152.45 

No Casing Point Election 
150% Non-consent penalty. 
Most unit operations require 
consent of 60% WI owners in 
affected participating area, 
including the d r i l l i n g of wells, 
even i f less than 60% actually 
participate in costs. 

Extensive land review as to 
unit status, check for open 
acreage, review of leases, etc. 
done in 1980 by Carl Smith on a 
contract basis. 
No recent t i t l e available. 
A few tracts never committed 
to unit. 

Special Note: Departments which do not have 
contract or pertinent portions 
should request same from land. 

cc: M. Conlon 
B. Wirth 
J. Bair 
L. Mull 
Geology Dept. 
R. Gillespie/Casper 
D. Smette/Wichita 



TAKE 

United States Department of the Interior SSoS 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Farmington Resource Area — • 
1235 Laplata Highway ,N R K l , L Y H K K K K X ( ) 

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Gallegos Canyon U n i t (GC) 
3180 (019) 

JUL 1 2 1991 

Mr. Richard Tally, P.A. 
P.O. Box 268 
Farmington. NM 37499-0268 

Dear Mr. Tully: 

Your letter of June 20, 1991, requested this office to issue BHP Petroleum, as 
operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, an order to cease a l l operations on Well 
No's. 390 and 391 because of your concerns about trespass on patented lands in 
the N/2 Sec. 23, T. 29 N., R. 13 W. These patented lands are not committed to 
the Gallegos Canyon Unit. 

We are unable to comply with your request for the following reasons. Well No. 
391 was dri l l e d in the NE/4 of Sec. 23 on patented lands. The BLM has no 
jurisdiction on operations on patented or state lands and therefore cannot 
address your trespass issue. Well No. 390 is currently being d r i l l e d on 
Federal Oil and Gas Lease NM-3654, which is committed to the Gallegos Canyon 
Unit. Since this well is located in an approved location within the unit, we 
decline to issue an order to BHP Petroleum to cease a l l operations. 

As you are aware, the NMOCD has established 320 acre spacing for the Fruitland 
Coal. Both of these wells are being d r i l l e d within the established spacing. 
Upon their completion, BHP w i l l be required to submit communitiaation 
agreements (CA's) covering each well. These CA's w i l l allocate production to 
both the Gallegos Canyon Unit and those patented lands not committed to the 
unit. 

Please call Duane Spencer at 327-5344 i f you have any questions concerning 
this matter. 

Sine 

John Phillips 
Acting Area Manager 

1 Enclosure 
1 - Copy of June 20, 1991 Letter 

cc: 
BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc., 5847 San Felipe, Ste. 3600, 
Houston, TX 77057-3005 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1000 Rio Brasos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
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